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G.N.No. 1228/2025 

 
BIRTHS DEATHS AND MARRIAGES REGISTRATION ACT 2017 

BIRTHS DEATHS MARRIAGES (CHANGE OF NAMES) REGULATIONS 2018 

 

NOTICE is given by the deed poll in accordance to section 22 & 23 of the Births Deaths and Marriages Registration Act 

2017 

 

CHANGE OF NAMES OF A CHILD UNDER THE AGE OF 18 YEARS 

 

 

NOTICE is hereby given that a Deed poll dated 12th  July  2023 and registered in the Registry of 

Births, Deaths and Marriages on 12th  July  2023 (MALE) (SINGLE),  Abandon  the name of  

Jordan Tristan Detageouwa and assumed the name of  Jordan Tristan Harris 

 

NOTICE is hereby given that a Deed poll dated 25th  July, 2023 and registered in the Registry of 

Births, Deaths and Marriages on 25th  July  2023 (MALE) (SINGLE),  Abandon  the name of  

Cherian Kakiouea and assumed the name of  Ienon Kasprov Kakiouea 

 

NOTICE is hereby given that a Deed poll dated 23rd  August, 2023 and registered in the Registry of 

Births, Deaths and Marriages on 23rd August, 2023 (FEMALE) (SINGLE),  Abandon  the name of  

2-Nik Raidi  and assumed the name of  2-Nick Raidi 

 

NOTICE is hereby given that a Deed poll dated 29th August, 2023 and registered in the Registry of 

Births, Deaths and Marriages on 29th August, 2023 (MALE) (SINGLE),  Abandon  the name of  

Asher Jesrael Jeremiah and assumed the name of  Asher Jesrael Alona 

 

NOTICE is hereby given that a Deed poll dated 29th October, 2024 and registered in the Registry 

of Births, Deaths and Marriages on 29th October, 2024 (MALE) (SINGLE),  Abandon  the name of  

TJ Madlim Zif Cain and assumed the name of  TJ Madlim Zif Bingham 

 

NOTICE is hereby given that a Deed poll dated 17th  July, 2025 and registered in the Registry of 

Births, Deaths and Marriages on 17th  July, 2025 (MALE) (SINGLE),  Abandon  the name of  

Peterson Bop and assumed the name of  Jonah Teimitsi 

 

Given under my hand and sealed this 23rd day of September, 2025 

 

 

FRANCIS MAAKI DEIRERAGEA 

REGISTRAR OF BIRTHS, DEATHS & MARRIAGES 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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BIRTHS DEATHS AND MARRIAGES REGISTRATION ACT 2017 

BIRTHS DEATHS MARRIAGES (CHANGE OF NAMES) REGULATIONS 2018 

 

NOTICE is given by the deed poll in accordance to section 22 & 23 of the Births Deaths and Marriages Registration Act 

2017 

 

CHANGE OF NAMES OF A CHILD UNDER THE AGE OF 18 YEARS 

 

 

NOTICE is hereby given that a Deed poll dated 8th  February, 2024 and registered in the Registry 

of Births, Deaths and Marriages on 8th  February, 2024 (MALE) (SINGLE),  Abandon  the name 

of  Amir Jared Roy-Junior Josh and assumed the name of  Amir Jared Roy Josh 

 

NOTICE is hereby given that a Deed poll dated 10th  September, 2024 and registered in the 

Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages on 10th  September, 2024 (FEMALE) (SINGLE),  

Abandon  the name of  Eiragonoudi  Stephen and assumed the name of  Eiragonoudi  Jlo Stephen 

 

NOTICE is hereby given that a Deed poll dated 10th  September, 2024 and registered in the 

Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages on 10th  September, 2024 (MALE) (SINGLE),  Abandon  

the name of  Omen Stephen and assumed the name of  Eouta Omen Stephen 

 

NOTICE is hereby given that a Deed poll dated 17th  September, 2024 and registered in the 

Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages on 17th  September, 2024 (MALE) (SINGLE),  Abandon  

the name of  Israel Jovanta Wañgawe  Duburiya and assumed the name of  Israel Jovante 

Wangawe  Duburiya 

 

NOTICE is hereby given that a Deed poll dated 14th October, 2024 and registered in the Registry 

of Births, Deaths and Marriages on 14th October, 2024 (MALE) (SINGLE),  Abandon  the name of  

Tua Dekarube and assumed the name of  Tua Valour Sash Dekarube 

 

NOTICE is hereby given that a Deed poll dated 21st  October, 2024 and registered in the Registry 

of Births, Deaths and Marriages on 21st October, 2024 (FEMALE) (SINGLE),  Abandon  the 

name of  Mada Lena Akua and assumed the name of  Martha Lena Akua 

 

NOTICE is hereby given that a Deed poll dated 23rd  October, 2024 and registered in the Registry 

of Births, Deaths and Marriages on 23rd  October, 2024 (FEMALE) (SINGLE),  Abandon  the 

name of  Imaya Miriam Sarai Zeze Mafaeki and assumed the name of  Gwaena Miriam Mafaeki 

 

NOTICE is hereby given that a Deed poll dated 24th  October, 2024 and registered in the Registry 

of Births, Deaths and Marriages on 24th  October, 2024 (FEMALE) (SINGLE),  Abandon  the 

name of  Daneille Eliseba Fritz and assumed the name of  Danielle Eliseba Fritz 

 

NOTICE is hereby given that a Deed poll dated 6th  November, 2024 and registered in the Registry 

of Births, Deaths and Marriages on 6th  November, 2024 (FEMALE) (SINGLE),  Abandon  the 

name of  KJ Nadine Emma-Petra Appi and assumed the name of  Kiddi-Jess Nadine Maylou 

Appi 

 

NOTICE is hereby given that a Deed poll dated 13th  January, 2025 and registered in the Registry 

of Births, Deaths and Marriages on 13th  January, 2025 (FEMALE) (SINGLE),  Abandon  the 

name of  Fraulein Agigo and assumed the name of  Froline Agigo 
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NOTICE is hereby given that a Deed poll dated 29th  May, 2025 and registered in the Registry of 

Births, Deaths and Marriages on 29th  May, 2025 (FEMALE) (SINGLE),  Abandon  the name of  

Evaleen Iwugia and assumed the name of  Emaleen Lencia Mylady Iwugia 
 

Given under my hand and sealed this 30th day of September, 2025 

 

 

FRANCIS MAAKI DEIRERAGEA 

REGISTRAR OF BIRTHS, DEATHS & MARRIAGES 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 1230/2025  

ESTATE OF THE LATE FARRAH KOSAM 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the Late Farrah Kosam is the owner of the following 

lands; 

DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME REF/GAZ SHARE 

Aiwo 2 P ABARUWORUW 321983 1/8 

Aiwo 62 C ANERUE 251986 1/8 

Aiwo 72 C ARROR 251986 1/8 

Aiwo 131 C   321983 1/8 

Aiwo 288 P   1172013 1/8 

Aiwo 316 P   321983 1/8 

Aiwo 463 P ANIWIO 321983 1/8 

Buada 9 P METUB 321983 1/8 

Buada 52 P IANBONGONEPE 641992 1/8 

Buada 74 P ATERO 321983 1/8 

Buada 82 P IJUAE 321983 1/8 

Buada 290 C EATEBARANUINAE 321983 1/8 

Buada 321 C ATA 321983 1/8 

Buada 336 C ANOREO 321983 1/8 

Buada 337 C IARANAPO 251986 1/8 

Buada 359 C EDUNAWURUNG 321983 1/8 

Denig 31 C ATOWEDUDU 321983 1/8 

Denig 99 C   321983 1/8 

Denig 131 C ATUMURUMUR 321983 1/8 

Denig 132 C ATUMURUMUR 321983 1/8 

Denig 151 C ATUMURUMUR 321983 1/8 

Denig 205 C ATUMURUMUR 321983 1/8 

Denig 206 C ATUMURUMUR 321983 1/8 

Denig 207 C ATUMURUMUR 321983 1/8 

Denig 212 C ATUMURUMUR 321983 1/8 
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Denig 213 C ATUMURUMUR 321983 1/8 

Denig 220 P   321983 1/8 

Aiwo 224 C YANGOR 391990 1/24 

Anibare 146 P ANOTSIYA 321983 1/24 

Anibare 148 P ANOTSIYA 321983 1/24 

Denig 9 C DENIGOMODU 321983 1/24 

Aiwo 269 C YANGOR 391990 1/12 

Buada 98 P DOBUADEDAR 391990 1/12 

Buada 187 P AREDETO 391990 1/12 

Buada 208 C ARA 391990 1/12 

Anibare 336 P IJUWOKOE 391990 1/84 

Baiti 87 P ATETA 391990 1/84 

Boe 111 C IBOK 191997 1/84 

Buada 143 P ANURE 191997 1/84 

Meneng 443 P ANOROR 191997 1/84 

Nibok 154 C EATABAR 391990 1/84 

Nibok 227 C EATDABUDAE 391990 1/84 

Uaboe 12 P KURIN 391990 1/84 

Boe 81 C EATAEO 391990 1/48 

Yaren 348 P UMWANAWA 391990 1/48 

Buada 265 C BANGABANGA 391990 1/48 

Boe 155 C ANBWIYA 191997 2/189 

Denig 121 C DENIGOMODU 191997 2/189 

Denig 259 C AEORENI 191997 2/189 

Denig 272 C ARIYEYEN 191997 2/189 

Nibok 184 C YANOROR 191997 2/189 

Buada 33 P IJATI 391990 1/60 

Buada 39 P IDAGEANG 391990 1/60 

Buada 215 C ANOREO 391990 1/60 

Uaboe 50 P UBANEB 391990 1/60 

Buada 34 P IJATI 391990 1/36 

Nibok 6 P   431990 1/36 

Nibok 18 P   431990 1/36 

Nibok 22 P   431990 1/36 

Nibok 25 P   431990 1/36 

Nibok 125 C ANAKAWADUWA 431990 1/36 

Nibok 160 C ANAKAWIDUWA 431990 1/36 

Nibok 175 C ANUWONGAN 431990 1/36 

Nibok 201 C IBOCKEN-AQUANE 431990 1/36 

Buada 157 P ATEBOBO 362012 1/180 

Buada 177 P BOROMAMA 431990 1/180 

Buada 262 C IJARANAPO 431990 1/180 
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Buada 263 C AIGA 431990 1/180 

Buada 269 C BITIATI 431990 1/180 

Buada 283 C IJANMARA 431990 1/180 

Denig 37 C ATOEAEOW 362012 1/180 

Denig 64 P ATEBOBO 362012 1/180 

Denig 145 C ANPUDU 431990 1/180 

Denig 264 C ATORE EATOQUANNI 431990 1/180 

Denig 284 C ARIYEYEN 431990 1/180 

Denig 236 P   191997 1/672 

Denig 250 P   191997 1/672 

Yaren 375 P F.G.W.S.L 191997 2/567 

Yaren 1 P EATETEAR 191997 2/567 

Yaren 325 P MERA 191997 1/945 

Nibok 242 C EATDEAB 191997 2/189 

Buada 189 P ANABATO 431990 1/360 

Denig 103 C IDERERE 191997 1/252 

Aiwo 226 C YANGOR 391990 1/120 

Aiwo 228 C YANGOR 191997 19/2520 

Aiwo 258 C YANGOR 191997 143/18144 

Boe 64 C IWUGAGA 191997 1/350 

Aiwo 312 P IDUNEA 391990 5/96 

Anibare 255 P ANER 191997 1/168 

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the beneficiaries of the Late Farrah Kosam is in respect of the 

following lands shown in paragraph 1. 

 

DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Aiwo 2 P ABARUWORUW Leslie Kosam LTO        1/32      

        Jaweh Kephas        1/32      

       

T/tee Leslie Kosam 
Husa Kosam        1/32      

      Tatiana Kosam        1/32      

Aiwo 62 C ANERUE As per portion no.2 PL Aiwo 

Aiwo 72 C ARROR                      -do-   

Aiwo 131 C                        -do-   

Aiwo 288 P                        -do-   

Aiwo 316 P                        -do-   

Aiwo 463 P ANIWIO                      -do-   

Buada 9 P METUB                      -do-   

Buada 52 P IANBONGONEPE                      -do-   

Buada 74 P ATERO                      -do-   
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Buada 82 P IJUAE                      -do-   

Buada 290 C EATEBARANUINAE                      -do-   

Buada 321 C ATA                      -do-   

Buada 336 C ANOREO                      -do-   

Buada 337 C IARANAPO                      -do-   

Buada 359 C EDUNAWURUNG                      -do-   

Denig 31 C ATOWEDUDU                      -do-   

Denig 99 C                        -do-   

Denig 131 C ATUMURUMUR                      -do-   

Denig 132 C ATUMURUMUR                      -do-   

Denig 151 C ATUMURUMUR                      -do-   

Denig 205 C ATUMURUMUR                      -do-   

Denig 206 C ATUMURUMUR                      -do-   

Denig 207 C ATUMURUMUR                      -do-   

Denig 212 C ATUMURUMUR                      -do-   

Denig 213 C ATUMURUMUR                      -do-   

Denig 220 P                        -do-   

Aiwo 224 C YANGOR Leslie Kosam LTO        1/96      

        Jaweh Kephas        1/96      

       

T/tee Leslie Kosam 
Husa Kosam        1/96      

      Tatiana Kosam        1/96      

Anibare 146 P ANOTSIYA As for portion no,224 CL Aiwo 

Anibare 148 P ANOTSIYA                      -do-   

Denig 9 C DENIGOMODU                      -do-   

Aiwo 269 C YANGOR Leslie Kosam LTO        1/48      

        Jaweh Kephas        1/48      

       

T/tee Leslie Kosam 
Husa Kosam        1/48      

      Tatiana Kosam        1/48      

Buada 98 P DOBUADEDAR As portion no,269 CL Aiwo 

Buada 187 P AREDETO                      -do-   

Buada 208 C ARA                      -do-   

Anibare 336 P IJUWOKOE Leslie Kosam LTO     1/336  

        Jaweh Kephas     1/336  

       

T/tee Leslie Kosam 
Husa Kosam 

    1/336  

       Tatiana Kosam     1/336  

Baiti 87 P ATETA As for portion no,336 PL Anibare 

Boe 111 C IBOK                      -do-   

Buada 143 P ANURE                      -do-   

Meneng 443 P ANOROR                      -do-   

Nibok 154 C EATABAR                      -do-   

Nibok 227 C EATDABUDAE                      -do-   

Uaboe 12 P KURIN                      -do-   
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Boe 81 C EATAEO Leslie Kosam LTO     1/192  

        Jaweh Kephas     1/192  

       

T/tee Leslie Kosam 
Husa Kosam 

    1/192  

       Tatiana Kosam     1/192  

Yaren 348 P UMWANAWA As for portion no,81 CL Boe 
Buada 265 C BANGABANGA                      -do-   

Boe 155 C ANBWIYA Leslie Kosam LTO     1/378  

        Jaweh Kephas     1/378  

       

T/tee Leslie Kosam 
Husa Kosam 

    1/378  

       Tatiana Kosam     1/378  

Denig 121 C DENIGOMODU As for portion no,155 CL Boe 

Denig 259 C AEORENI                      -do-   

Denig 272 C ARIYEYEN                      -do-   

Nibok 184 C YANOROR                      -do-   

Buada 33 P IJATI Leslie Kosam LTO     1/240  

        Jaweh Kephas     1/240  

       

T/tee Leslie Kosam 
Husa Kosam 

    1/240  

       Tatiana Kosam     1/240  

Buada 39 P IDAGEANG As for portion no, 33 Pl Buada 

Buada 215 C ANOREO                      -do-   

Uaboe 50 P UBANEB                      -do-   

Buada 34 P IJATI Leslie Kosam LTO     1/144  

        Jaweh Kephas     1/144  

       

T/tee Leslie Kosam 
Husa Kosam 

    1/144  

       Tatiana Kosam     1/144  

Nibok 6 P   
As for portion no,34 PL Buada 

Nibok 18 P                        -do-   

Nibok 22 P                        -do-   

Nibok 25 P                        -do-   

Nibok 125 C ANAKAWADUWA                      -do-   

Nibok 160 C ANAKAWIDUWA                      -do-   

Nibok 175 C ANUWONGAN                      -do-   

Nibok 201 C IBOCKEN-AQUANE                      -do-   

Buada 157 P ATEBOBO Leslie Kosam LTO     1/720  

        Jaweh Kephas     1/720  

       

T/tee Leslie Kosam 
Husa Kosam 

    1/720  

       Tatiana Kosam     1/720  

Buada 177 P BOROMAMA As for portion no,157  PL Buada 

Buada 262 C IJARANAPO                      -do-   

Buada 263 C AIGA                      -do-   
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Buada 269 C BITIATI                      -do-   

Buada 283 C IJANMARA                      -do-   

Denig 37 C ATOEAEOW                      -do-   

Denig 64 P ATEBOBO                      -do-   

Denig 145 C ANPUDU                      -do-   

Denig 264 C ATORE EATOQUANNI                      -do-   

Denig 284 C ARIYEYEN                      -do-   

Denig 236 P 

 

Leslie Kosam LTO     1/2688 

      Jaweh Kephas     1/2688 

      T/tee Leslie Kosam Husa Kosam     1/2688 

      Tatiana Kosam     1/2688 

Denig 250 P   As for portion no,236 PL Denig 

Yaren 375 P F.G.W.S.L Leslie Kosam LTO     1/1134 

        Jaweh Kephas     1/1134 

      T/tee Leslie Kosam Husa Kosam     1/1134 

      Tatiana Kosam     1/1134 

Yaren 1 P EATETEAR As for portion no,375 PL Yaren 

Yaren 325 P MERA Leslie Kosam LTO     1/3780 

        Jaweh Kephas     1/3780 

       

T/tee Leslie Kosam 
Husa Kosam 

    1/3780 

       Tatiana Kosam     1/3780 

Nibok 242 C EATDEAB Leslie Kosam LTO     1/378  

        Jaweh Kephas     1/378  

       

T/tee Leslie Kosam 
Husa Kosam 

    1/378  

       Tatiana Kosam     1/378  

Buada 189 P ANABATO Leslie Kosam LTO     1/1440 

        Jaweh Kephas     1/1440 

       

T/tee Leslie Kosam 
Husa Kosam 

    1/1440 

       Tatiana Kosam     1/1440 

Denig 103 C IDERERE Leslie Kosam LTO     1/1008 

        Jaweh Kephas     1/1008 

       

T/tee Leslie Kosam 
Husa Kosam 

    1/1008 

       Tatiana Kosam     1/1008 

Aiwo 226 C YANGOR Leslie Kosam LTO     1/480  

        Jaweh Kephas     1/480  

       

T/tee Leslie Kosam 
Husa Kosam 

    1/480  

       Tatiana Kosam     1/480  

Aiwo 228 C YANGOR 
Leslie Kosam LTO 

     
19/10080  

        
Jaweh Kephas 

     
19/10080  
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T/tee Leslie Kosam 
Husa Kosam 

     
19/10080  

      
Tatiana Kosam 

     
19/10080  

Aiwo 258 C YANGOR 
Leslie Kosam LTO 

    
143/72576  

        
Jaweh Kephas 

    
143/72576  

       
T/tee Leslie Kosam 

Husa Kosam 
    

143/72576  

       Tatiana Kosam 
    

143/72576  

Boe 64 C IWUGAGA Leslie Kosam LTO     1/1400 

        Jaweh Kephas     1/1400 

       

T/tee Leslie Kosam 
Husa Kosam 

    1/1400 

       Tatiana Kosam     1/1400 

Aiwo 312 P IDUNEA Leslie Kosam LTO     5/384  

        Jaweh Kephas     5/384  

       

T/tee Leslie Kosam 
Husa Kosam 

    5/384  

       Tatiana Kosam     5/384  

Anibare 255 P ANER Leslie Kosam LTO     1/672  

      
 

Jaweh Kephas     1/672  

      T/tee Leslie Kosam Husa Kosam     1/672  

      T/tee Leslie Kosam Tatiana Kosam     1/672  

 

NOTE :1)- Shares for Husa Kosam and Tatiana Kosam will be trustee(d) by Leslie Kosam until the above 

concern attains the age of eighteen (18) years 

 

NOTE :2)- Upon the demise of Leslie Kosam all his LTO shares to revert back to the children Accordingly 

1)-Husa Kosam 1/3 

2)-Tatiana Kosam 1/3 

3)-Jaweh Kosam  1/3 

 

NOTE :3)-Ronwan Capital to go to the children 

1)-Husa Kosam 1/3 

2)-Tatiana Kosam 1/3 

3)-Jaweh Kosam  1/3 

 

NOTE :4)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 

21days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 


